UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EMPLOYEE’S PERCEPTION ON THE
TRANSFORMATIONAL LEADERSHIP STYLE OF
THE EMPLOYER

MOHD AZRIL HISYAM BIN MOHAMAD DAUD
2015686854

Research Project submitted in partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of
Sports Management (HONS)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

JULY 2017



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

[ declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result is fully on my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis
has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution

for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student 5 Mohd Azril Hisyam Bin Mohamad Daud
Student 1.D. No : 2015686854

Programme : Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)
Faculty : Sports Science & Recreation
Thesis/Dissertation Title : The Employee’s Perception on The

Transformational Leadership Style of The
Employer

Signature of Students : W ..............................................

Date : July 2017



ABSTRACT

The study that the employee’s perception on the transformational leadership style of the
employer is depending on the leadership style that the leader use. This study addressed
three main purpose, which are: (1) to identify the employee’s perception towards the
transformational leadership style of the employer, (2) to examine to which extend the
transformational leadership style of the employer can be explained by the sub domain
and (3) to examine the difference in perceptions towards the transformational leadership
style of employers between gender. This study was distributing the questionnaire to the
employees at the Ministry of Youth and Sport at Paroi. There have 23 items of the
transformational leadership style (Collin Powell, 2015) was distribute among 140
employees (7 = 124) and the age are range 19 — 45 years old. The primary finding in
this study is the employees was preferring the leader was using the charisma attitude.
The item that using to identify the transformational leadership style of the employer
are: (1) Responsiveness, (2) Charisma, (3) Vision, (4) Self-development, (5) Social.
There is the item to of the employees™ perception in the transformational leadership

style. This study also provides an empirical data for future study in this study.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Question

1.4 Research Objective

1.5 Research Hypotheses

1.6 Significant of the Study

1.7 Limitation

1.8 Delimitation

1.9 Definitions of Term

1.9.1 Leadership Style
1.9.2 Perception
1.9.3 Preference

1.9.4 Employees

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 The Leadership

2.3 Employees preference

Vi

Page

1
i

v

vi
vii

Vil

—_—

wLn & & W W N NN

un L n W»n



2.4 Difference between gender leadership styles towards employees

2.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Research Sampling
3.3.1 Population
3.3.2 Sample Size
3.4 Instrumentation
3.5 Data Collection Procedures
3.6 Data Analysis
3.7 Pilot Study Test
3.7.1 Reliability Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive Analysis
4.2.1 Descriptive Statistic For Demographic Profile Of Respondent
4.2.2 Perception of the employees and the preference of
the employer leadership style
4.3 Independent T-test
4.3.1 The Employee’s Perception On the Transtormational
Leadership Style of the Employer.

4.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Discussion
5.2.1 The employee’s perception on the transformational
leadership style of the employer.
5.2.2 The preference leadership style of employer

5.2.3 The differentiate between the employee’s perception

vil

10
10
11
11
11
12
14
15
1
17

18
18
19
20

23
23

23

24

24

24

25
26



