UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EMPLOYEE'S PERCEPTION ON THE TRANSFORMATIONAL LEADERSHIP STYLE OF THE EMPLOYER

MOHD AZRIL HISYAM BIN MOHAMAD DAUD 2015686854

Research Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sports Management (HONS)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

JULY 2017

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result is fully on my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student Mohd Azril Hisyam Bin Mohamad Daud

Student I.D. No : 2015686854

Programme ; Bachelor of Sports Management (Hons.)

Faculty : Sports Science & Recreation

Thesis/Dissertation Title : The Employee's Perception on The

Transformational Leadership Style of The

Employer

Signature of Students :

Date : July 2017

ABSTRACT

The study that the employee's perception on the transformational leadership style of the employer is depending on the leadership style that the leader use. This study addressed three main purpose, which are: (1) to identify the employee's perception towards the transformational leadership style of the employer, (2) to examine to which extend the transformational leadership style of the employer can be explained by the sub domain and (3) to examine the difference in perceptions towards the transformational leadership style of employers between gender. This study was distributing the questionnaire to the employees at the Ministry of Youth and Sport at Paroi. There have 23 items of the transformational leadership style (Collin Powell, 2015) was distribute among 140 employees (n = 124) and the age are range 19 - 45 years old. The primary finding in this study is the employees was preferring the leader was using the charisma attitude. The item that using to identify the transformational leadership style of the employer are: (1) Responsiveness, (2) Charisma, (3) Vision, (4) Self-development, (5) Social. There is the item to of the employees' perception in the transformational leadership style. This study also provides an empirical data for future study in this study.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	11
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Question	2
1.4 Research Objective	2
1.5 Research Hypotheses	3
1.6 Significant of the Study	3
1.7 Limitation	4
1.8 Delimitation	4
1.9 Definitions of Term	5
1.9.1 Leadership Style	5
1.9.2 Perception	5
1.9.3 Preference	5
1.9.4 Employees	5
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	6
2.2 The Leadership	6
2.3 Employees preference	7

2.4	Difference between gender leadership styles towards employees	8
2.5	Conclusion	9
CH	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	10
3.2	Research Design	10
3.3	Research Sampling	11
	3.3.1 Population	11
	3.3.2 Sample Size	11
3.4	Instrumentation	12
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	14
3.6	Data Analysis	15
3.7	Pilot Study Test	17
	3.7.1 Reliability Analysis	17
CH	APTER 4: RESULTS	
4.1	Introduction	18
4.2	Descriptive Analysis	18
	4.2.1 Descriptive Statistic For Demographic Profile Of Respondent	19
ĸ	4.2.2 Perception of the employees and the preference of	20
	the employer leadership style	
4.3	Independent T-test	23
	4.3.1 The Employee's Perception On the Transformational	23
	Leadership Style of the Employer.	
4.4	Conclusion	23
CH	APTER 5: DISCUSSION, CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATION	
5.1	Introduction	24
5.2	Discussion	24
	5.2.1 The employee's perception on the transformational	24
	leadership style of the employer.	
	5.2.2 The preference leadership style of employer	25
	5.2.3 The differentiate between the employee's perception	26